Itf- 158/

SEP 19 014 Councilmember, 7t District

4 (Fp 09-24Z MOTION

A\

HOUSING

) P s _:\.-;"—7"',?

On March 5, 2010, the City Council adopted the 2010-2011 (36th Year) Housing and
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Consolidated Plan (Council File 09-2665)
in which $200,000 in CDBG funds were authorized for The Los Angeles Neighborhood

Land Trust (LANLT) to develop a pocket park in the 7 Council District (CD 7).

On May 19, 2010, the City Council approved $80,500 in UDAG Miscellaneous revenue
funds to assist the Laurel Canyon and Fox Park Development Project (Council File 10-
0699) providing a total of $280,500 in funding for development of the park subsequently,
$210,383 of Proposition K funds replaced $210,383 of CDBG and UDAG Project funding.

LANLT requires additional time beyond its City Contract expiration date of April 21, 2014
to add an art component to the park, which has been open to the public since May 2014.

| THEREFORE MOVE that the City Council:

1. Authorize the General Manager of the Los Angeles Housing + Community
Investment Development Department (HCIDLA), or designee, to negotiate and
execute an amendment to City Agreement No. C-119204 with The Los Angeles
Neighborhood Land Trust to extend the current contract term for an additional year
to April 21, 2015 and reduce the total funding from $280,500 to $70,117,
comprised of $8,978.90 in UDAG and $61,138.10 in CDBG, for incurred and
planned expenditures, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and

legality.

2. Authorize the Controller to decrease appropriation within UDAG Misc. Revenue
Fund No. 356, Dept. 22, Account No. 22F612 titled Laurel Canyon/OX Park -
$71,521.10.

& Authorize the HCIDLA to prepare Controller instructions and/or make any technical

adjustments that may be required and are consistent with this action subject to the
approval of the CAO and instruct the Controller to implement these instructions.

4. Authorize the General Manager of the HCIDLA to amend the related Housing and
Community Development Consolidated Plan(s), as appropriate.

Presented by: /7 %

Felipe Fuentes

Seconded by: \:A\L St

ORIGINAL



